TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|------------------|----------------|
| | |

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|---|
| TuneUp Software GmbH | | 103/07/2012 | German limited liability company: GERMANY |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | AVG Netherlands B.V. | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | Gatwickstraat 9 - 39 | |
| City: | Amsterdam | |
| State/Country: | NETHERLANDS | |
| Postal Code: | 1043 GL | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NETHERLANDS | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 85122163 | TUNEUP PROGRAM DEACTIVATOR |
| Serial Number: | 85286489 | TUNEUP |
| Registration Number: | 4051730 | TUNEUP PROGRAMS-ON-DEMAND TECHNOLOGY |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (505)796-9601

 Phone:
 505.798.2575

 Email:
 bboudro@nmia.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Beate Boudro, Attorney at Law
Address Line 1: 4801 Lang Ave. NE, Suite 110

Address Line 4: Albuquerque, NEW MEXICO 87109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: UT-10-TT-0716/10TPD/11-TD

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK REEL: 004744 FRAME: 0665 OP \$90.00 85122163

900218549

| Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4: | |
|---|-------------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Beate Boudro, Attorney at Law |
| Signature: | /Beate Boudro/ |
| Date: | 03/28/2012 |
| Total Attachments: 1 source=Assignment#page1.tif | |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004744 FRAME: 0666

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This trademark assignment is made by and between TuneUp Software GmbH, a German limited

liability company, having a place of business at Rheinstr. 97, 64295 Darmstadt, Germany, herein

referred to as "Assignor", and

AVG Netherlands B.V., a Dutch limited liability company, having a place of business at

Gatwickstraat 9 - 39, 1043 GL Amsterdam, The Netherlands, herein referred to as "Assignee".

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in the following trademarks and

their corresponding U.S. Trademark Registration and/or Applications: "TuneUp Programs-on-

Demand Technology", U.S. Reg. No. 4,051,730; "TuneUp Program Deactivator", U.S.

Trademark Application Ser. No. 85/122,163; and "TuneUp" and Design, U.S. Trademark

Application Ser. No. 85/286,489; (altogether: "the Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and

the corresponding U.S. Trademark Registration No. 4,051,730 and U.S. Trademark Applications

Ser. Nos. 85/122,163 and 85/286,489;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which

are acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and

to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by

the Trademarks, along with U.S. Trademark Registration No. 4,051,730 and U.S. Trademark

Applications Ser. No. 85/122,163 and 85/286,489.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Trademark Assignment

Agreement as of the date written below.

TuneUp Software GmbH

(Name, Géschäftsführer (Manager))

2/2/2012

AVG Netherlands B

(Authorized Signatory: Name, Position)

Date: $\frac{7}{3}/3/20/2$

TRADEMARK REEL: 004744 FRAME: 0667

RECORDED: 03/28/2012